

JUN 06 2024

No. 2024-_____

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT
COURT OF APPEALS

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

PHIL BRYANT & DEBORAH BRYANT,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

**DEEP SOUTH TODAY d/b/a MISSISSIPPI TODAY, MARY MARGARET
WHITE, ADAM M. GANUCHEAU, ANNA L. WOLFE & JOHN DOE,**

Defendants-Petitioners.

On Appeal From The Circuit Court Of Madison County, Mississippi
Case No. 45CI1:23-cv-238-JM
The Honorable M. Bradley Mills

**PETITION FOR INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL AND MOTION FOR
STAY**

Katherine Moran Meeks*
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500

Henry Laird (MSB #1774)
WISE CARTER CHILD & CARAWAY, P.A.
2510 14th Street, Suite 1125
Gulfport, MS 39501
(228) 867-7141

Sasha Dudding*
Peter Jacobs*
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Ave.
New York, NY 10166
(212) 351-4000

Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr.*
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-7000

Counsel for Defendants-Petitioners

* Application for admission *pro hac vice* pending

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS.....	3
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	5
CURRENT STATUS OF THE CASE	5
TIMELINESS OF THE PETITION	6
RELATED CASES	6
LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
REASONS INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL SHOULD BE GRANTED	7
I. The Circuit Court’s Order Presents an Unsettled Question of Law As To Which There Is a Substantial Basis for Difference of Opinion.....	7
II. Interlocutory Review Would Protect Petitioners from Substantial and Irreparable Injury and Avoid Exceptional Expense.....	11
III. This Court Should Stay the Circuit Court’s Order Pending Resolution of the Appeal.	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Ashcraft v. Conoco, Inc.</i> , 218 F.3d 282 (4th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	10
<i>Brinston v. Dunn</i> , 919 F. Supp. 240 (S.D. Miss. 1996)	7, 9
<i>City of Jackson v. Greene</i> , 869 So. 2d 1020 (Miss. 2004)	14
<i>Dall. Morning News Co. v. Garcia</i> , 822 S.W.2d 675 (Tex. App. 1991)	8, 13
<i>Earl v. Boeing Co.</i> , 21 F.4th 895 (5th Cir. 2021).....	15
<i>Favre v. Sharpe</i> , 2023 WL 7132949 (S.D. Miss. Oct. 30, 2023).....	3
<i>Gubarev v. BuzzFeed, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 6547898, (S.D. Fla. Dec. 21, 2017)	8
<i>Gulf Publ'g Co. v. Lee</i> , 434 So. 2d 687 (Miss. 1983)	8
<i>Harte-Hanks Commc'ns, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....	12
<i>Haynes v. Anderson</i> , 597 So. 2d 615 (Miss. 1992)	6
<i>In re Knapp</i> , 536 So. 2d 1330 (Miss. 1988)	11
<i>Lousteau v. City of Canton</i> , 2013 WL 1827738 (S.D. Miss. Apr. 30, 2013)	7, 9
<i>Miller v. Transamerican Press, Inc.</i> , 621 F.2d 721 (5th Cir.), <i>as modified on reh'g</i> , 628 F.2d 932 (5th Cir. 1980).....	7, 9, 10, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Miss. St. Bar v. Att’y L</i> , 511 So. 2d 119 (Miss. 1987)	6, 11
<i>Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Hess</i> , 814 So. 2d 1240 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2002).....	11
<i>O’Neill v. Oakgrove Const., Inc.</i> , 523 N.E.2d 277 (N.Y. 1988).....	8
<i>Pierce v. Clarion-Ledger</i> , 2005 WL 8174870 (S.D. Miss. Oct. 24, 2005).....	9, 10
<i>Price v. Time, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2005).....	6, 13
<i>Riley v. City of Chester</i> , 612 F.2d 708 (3d Cir. 1979)	8
<i>In re Selcraig</i> , 705 F.2d 789 (5th Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>State Oil & Gas Bd. v. McGowan</i> , 542 So. 2d 244 (Miss. 1989)	6
<i>United States v. Cuthbertson</i> , 630 F.2d 139 (3d Cir. 1980)	13
<i>Zerilli v. Smith</i> , 656 F.2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	10
 Constitution, Statutes, and Rules	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	1, 2, 5, 8, 9, 10, 13
Miss. Const. art. 3, § 13	8
Miss. R. App. P. 5(a).....	6, 7, 11, 13
 Other Authorities	
Jim Magill, <i>Congress May Soon Pass Federal Shield Law</i> , Quill (Mar. 14, 2024).....	8
Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press, <i>Reporter’s Privilege Compendium—Mississippi</i> (2024)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

Page(s)

Ben Smith, *Not Today*, Semafor (June 2, 2024) 14
